
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
N$5.00 WINDHOEK - 15 August 2001 No.2598 

c CONTENTS 

Page 

GOVERNMENT NOTICE 

No. 169 Hentiesbaai (Extension 4): Extension of boundaries..................................................... 2 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 211 Namibian Communications Commission: Granting of a private telecommunications 
network (PTN) licence·······································;·························································· 3 

No. 212 Namibian Communications Commission: Application for a television broadcasting 
license............................................................................................................................ 3 

No. 213 Namibian Communications Commission: Application for a radio broadc!lsting licence .. 4 

No. 214 Namibian Ports Authority: Amendments to the Namport Tariff Book- 2001: W.E.F. 
1 August 2001 ............................................................................................ ,................... 4 

No. 215 City ofWindhoek: Permanent closing ofPortion D of the remainder ofPortion 203 of 
Windhoek Town and Townlands No. 31, as street ......................................................... 5 

No. 216 Aroab Village Council: General valuation of rateable properties situated within the 
Aroab Local Authority Area ......................................................................................... . 5 

No. 217 Karas Regional Council: General valuation of rateable properties situated within 
the A us Settlement Area .. . . .. . . . . .. ... . . .. . .. .. .. .. ... ... .. ... ... . . .. . ... .. .. . . ... ... .. ... . ... .. . . ... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 6 

No. 218 Okakarara Town Council: Notice of vacancy in the membership of the Okakarara Town 
Council .......................................................................................................................... 6 

!' No. 219 Gochas Village Council: General valuation of rateable properties situated within the 
Gochas Local Authority Area ....................................................................................... . 6 

No. 220 Keetmanshoop Municipality: Interim valuation of rateable properties situated within 
the Keetmanshoop Local Authority Area ..................................................................... . 7 -

No. 221 Leonardville Village Council: General valuation of rateable properties situated 
within the Leonardville Local Authority Area ............................................................. .. 7 ... 

No. 222 Stampriet Village Council: General valuation of rateable properties situated within the 
Stampriet Local Authority Area .. ..... ...... .. .. .. ................ ...... ..... ... .. ................ ... .... .... ....... 7 

No. 223 Uis Village Council: General valuation of rateable properties situated within the Uis 
Local Authority Area ... ... . . .. .. ... .. ... ... ... . . .. .. ... ... .. ....... ... . .... ... . ... .. ... ......... ... ... .. .. .. .... .. .. .. .. .. 7 

No. 224 Witvlei Village Council: General valuation of rateable properties situated within the 
Witvlei Local Authority Area .......... ................. ........... ................ ........ ......... .... ....... ........ 8 



2 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 No. 2598 

No. 225 Katima Mulilo Town Council: Elected members of the Katima Mulilo Town Council .. 8 

No. 226 Rundu Town Council: Permanent closing ofErf 1114 Extension 3 Rundu, as public open 
space ............................................................................................................................... . 8 

No. 227 Aranos Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. I ....................................................... . 9 

No. 228 Walvis Bay Town Planning Scheme No. 7 .................................................................... . 9 

No. 229 Municipality ofGrootfontein: Notice of vacancy in the membership of the Local Authority 
Council ............................................................................................................................ . 9 

No. 230 Municipality of Swakopmund: Levying of rates and rateable property ......................... . 10 

No. 231 Municipality of Swakopmund: Permanent closing of a portion of Louis Botha Street, 
adjacent to Erf 59 Vineta ................................................................................................ . 10 

No. 232 Municipality of Swakopmund: Permanent closing of Portion of Erf 503 Tamariskia, 
public open space ........................................................................................................... . II 

No. 233 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of water supply regulations ..................... . II 

No. 234 Municipality ofSwakopmund: Amendment of health regulations ................................ . 12 

No. 235 Municipality ofSwakopmund: Amendment of health regulations ................................. . 12 

No. 236 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of drainage and plumbing regulations ...... . 13 

Wo. 237 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of cemetery regulations ............................ . 14 

No. 238 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of by-law relating to streets ......................... . 15 

No. 239 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of water supply ... 16 

No. 240 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of spo!J facilities . 17 

No. 241 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Charges and fees in respect of control and keeping 
ofdogs ........................................................................................................................... . 17 

No. 242 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fe~s in respect of sewerage ... 18 

No. 243 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of parks and 
recreation services .......................................................................................................... . 19 

No. 244 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of removal 
of refuse .......................................................................................................................... . 20 

No. 245 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of library 
services ........................................................................................................................... . 21 

No. 246 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of standard building regulations .............. . 21 

No. 247 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of letting of 
hostels, holiday bungalows, resort facilities and creche ................................................ . 22 

No. 248 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of the town halls .. 23 

No. 249 Municipality of\Yalvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of electricity 
supply ............................................................................................................................. . 26 

Government Notice 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

No. 169 2001 

HENTIESBAAI (EXTENSION 4): EXTENSION OF BOUNDARIES 

Under section 29(1) of the Township and Division of Lands Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
No. 11 of 1963), I hereby extend the boundaries of the Township ofHentiesbaai (Extension 
4) to include portion 84 of the farm Hentiesbaai Town and Townlands No. 133 situated 
in the Registration Division "G" and represented by Cadastral Diagram A 215/2000 which 
lies open to inspection at the office of the Surveyor-General, Windhoek, during normal 
office hours. 

) 
.....,.; 

.. 



L 

No. 2598 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 3 

The property so included is to be known as erf2009, Hentiesbaai (Extension 4). 

DR. N. IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 18 July 2001 

General Notices 

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

No. 211 2001 

GRANTING OF A PRIVATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS NETWORK (PTN) 
LICENCE 

In accordance with Section 2 (b) (iii) of the Namibian Communications Commission 
Amendment Act, (Act 1 of 1995) the following organisation has been granted a private 
telecommunications network (ptn) licence for a period of five (5) years. 

Name of Organisation: 

Coverage area: 

VEZERA KANDETU 
CHAIRPERSON 

NAMPOWER 

Namibia 

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

No.212 2001 

APPLICATION FOR A TELEVISION BROADCASTING LICENCE 'v 

In accordance with Section 17(4)(a) of the Namibian Communications Commission Act, 
1992 (Act No.4 of 1992), the following broadcaster applied for a commercial television 
broadcasting licence; 

N arne of Organisation: Trinity Broadcasting Namibia 

Name of station: TBN 

Coverage area: Walvis Bay and Swakopmund 

Section 17( 4)(b) of the Act provides that "any person may within fourteen days of 
publication of a notice in terms of sub-section 17(4)(a), lodge with the Commission 
written representations opposing the issue of a broadcasting licence, and such 
representations shall be taken into account when the Commission considers the 
application". 

Contact persons: Mr Jan Kruger: Deputy Director 
Mr Barthos Hara-Gaeb: Chief Engineering Technician 

Namibian Communications Commission Secretariat 
Private Bag 13309 
Windhoek 
Telephone: 061-222666 
Facsimile: 061-222790 

VEZERA KANDETU 
CHAIRPESON 

-.. 



./ 

4 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 No. 2598 

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

No. 213 2001 

APPLICATION FOR A RADIO BROADCASTING LICENCE 

In accordance with Section 17(4) (a) of the Namibian Communications Commission 
Act, 1992 (Act No. 4 of 1992), the following broadcaster applied for a community radio 
broadcasting licence; 

Name of Organisation: Media for Christ 

Name of station: Kanaal7 

Coverage area: Maltahohe 

Section 17( 4)(b) of the Act provides that "any person may within fourteen days of 
publication of a notice in terms of sub-section 17(4)(a), lodge with the Commission 
written representations opposing the issue of a broadcasting licence, and such 
representations shall be taken into account when the Commission considers the 
application". 

Contact persons: Mr Jan Kruger: Deputy Director 
Mr Barthos Hara-Gaeb: Chief Engineering Technician 

Namibian Communications Commission Secretariat 
Private Bag 13309 
Windhoek 
Telephone: 061-222666 
Facsimile: 061-222790 

VEZERA KANDETU 
CHAIRPESON 

No. 214 

NAMIBIAN PORTS AUTHORITY 

AMENDMENTS TO THE NAMPORT TARIFF BOOK- 2001 
W.E.F. 1 AUGUST 2001 

CLAUSE3.2 CRAFT ASSISTANCE AND/OR ATTENDANCE 

Note b. be deleted and replaced as follows: 

2001 

b. A surcharge of 50% is payable where additional craft is provided at the master's 
request. 

CLAUSE3.4 BERTHING SERVICES 

Additional note to be added to Item 3.4 

e. Vessels below: 

(i) 50 metres length overall at the Port ofLiideritz; and 
(ii) 70 metres length overall at the Port ofWalvis Bay; 
may be exempted from the above charge, providing that berthing is done with 
vessel's own crew and furthermore providing that no pilot services are used. 

I • 
... 



No. 2598 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 

CLAUSE 3.5.2 PILOTAGE CHARGES 

The following note to be deleted from the Tariff Book 

In addition to the exemption certificate cost, all vessels that 
qualify for pilot exemption up to *70 metres in length overall 
will pay 10% per call on pilotage fees. 
(All vessels less than 15m in length will be exempted) 

CLAUSE3.8 ENTRANCE CHANNEL LEVY 

Per metre for vessels not using the port for cargo 8.00 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 215 

5 

2001 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION D OF THE REMAINDER OF PORTION 
203 OF WINDHOEK TOWN AND TOWNLANDS NO. 31, AS 'STREET' 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50 (3) (a) (ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portion as indicated on plan AC/EXT. 1&2/Sl which 
lies for inspection during office hours at the office ofUrban Policy, Room 714, Municipal 
Offices, Independence Avenue. 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION D OF THE REMAINDER OF PORTION 203 
OF WINDHOEK TOWN AND TOWNLANDS NO. 31, AS 'STREET' 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships Board, 
Private Bag 13289, and the Chief Executive Officer, P 0 Box 59, Windhoek, within 14 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50 (1) (C) of the 
above Act. 

BARRIE WATSON 
CHIEF: URBAN POLICY, STRATEGY, FACILITATION AND 

IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES 

AROAB VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 216 

GENERAL VALUATION OF RATEABLE PROPERTIES SITUATED 
WITHIN THE AROAB LOCAL AUTHORITY AREA 

2001 

Notice is hereby given in terms of the provisions of section 66(1) of the Local Authorities 
Amendment Act, 2000 (Act No. 24 of 2000) that a general valuation of all rateable 
properties situated within the Aroab Local Authority area will be carried out as from 15 
June 2001 in accordance with the provisions and stipulations contained in section 67 
inclusive to section 72 of the principal Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992). 

B. WITBOOI 
THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 
AROAB VILLAGE COUNCIL 

-.. 



6 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 No. 2598 

KARAS REGIONAL COUNCIL 

No. 217 

GENERAL VALUATION OF RATEABLE PROPERTIES SITUATED 
WITHIN THE AUS SETTLEMENT AREA 

2001 

Notice is hereby given in terms of the provisions of section 66(1) of the Local Authorities 
Amendment Act, 2000 (Act No. 24 of 2000) read together with section 32(1)(a) of the 
Regional Council Act that a general valuation of all rateable properties situated within 
the A us Settlement Area will be carried out as from 15 June 200 1 in accordance with the 
provisions and stipulations contained in section 67 inclusive to section 72 of the principal 
Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992). 

J.P. STEPHANUS 
REGIONAL OFFICER . 
KARAS REGIONAL COUNCIL 

OKAKARARA TOWN COUNCIL 

No. 218 2001 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE OK.AK.ARARA TOWN 
COUNCIL 

In terms of Section 13(2) of the Local Authority Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) as 
amended to be Act No. 24 of 2001, notice is hereby given that Councillor Gerhardine 
Kambe U amunika has passed away on the 23 of July 2001. 

Notice is further given to D.T.A. of Namibia to nominate a member to the Okakarara 
Town Council within three months from the date of publication of this notice. 

N.M. KAARONDA 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

GOCHAS VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 219 

GENERAL VALUATION OF RATEABLE PROPERTIES SITUATED 
WITHIN THE GOCHAS LOCAL AUTHORITY AREA 

2001 

Notice is hereby given in terms of the provisions of section 66(1) of the Local Authorities 
Amendment Act, 2000 (Act No. 24 of 2000) that a general valuation of all rateable 
properties situated within the Gochas Local Authority area will be carried out as from 15 
June 2001 in accordance with the provisions and stipulations contained in section 67 
inclusive to section 72 of the principal Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992). 

M. FREDERICKS 
THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 
GOCHAS VILLAGE COUNCIL 

-.. 



c 

No. 2598 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 

No. 220 

KEETMANSHOOP MUNICIPALITY 

INTERIM VALUATION OF RATEABLE PROPERTIES SITUATED 
WITHIN THE KEETMANSHOOP LOCAL AUTHORITY AREA 

7 

2001 

Notice is hereby given in terms of the provisions of section 66(1) of the Local Authorities 
Amendment Act, 2000 (Act No. 24 of 2000) that a general valuation of all rateable 
properties situated within the Keetmanshoop Local Authority area will be carried out as 
from 27 July 2001 in accordance with the provisions and stipulations contained in section 
67 inclusive to section 72 of the principal Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992). 

B.R. RUKAMBA 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
KEETMANSHOOP MUNICIPALITY 

No. 221 

LEONARDVILLE VILLAGE COUNCIL 

GENERAL VALUATION OF RATEABLE PROPERTIES SITUATED 
WITHIN THE LEONARDVILLE LOCAL AUTHORITY AREA 

2001 

Notice is hereby given in terms of the provisions of section 66(1) of the Local Authorities 
Amendment Act, 2000 (Act No. 24 of 2000) that a general valuation of all rateable 
properties situated within the Leonardville Local Authority area will be carried out as 
from 15 June 2001 in accordance with the provisions and stipulations contained in section 
67 inclusive to section 72 of the principal Act, 19~2 (Act No. 23 of 1992). 

C.MATENDO 
THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 
LEONARDVILLE VILLAGE COUNCIL 

STAMPRIET VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 222 

GENERAL VALUATION OF RATEABLE PROPERTIES SITUATED 
WITHIN THE STAMPRIET LOCAL AUTHORITY AREA 

2001 

Notice is hereby given in terms of the provisions of section 66(1) of the Local Authorities 
Amendment Act, 2000 (Act No. 24 of 2000) that a general valuation of all rateable 
properties situated within the Stampriet Local Authority area will be carried out as from 
15 June 2001 in accordance with the provisions and stipulations contained in section 67 
inclusive to section 72 of the principal Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992). 

E. TJIPROIN 
THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 
STAMPRIET VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 223 

UIS VILLAGE COUNCIL 

GENERAL VALUATION OF RATEABLE PROPERTIES SITUATED 
WITHIN THE UIS LOCAL AUTHORITY AREA 

2001 

Notice is hereby given in terms of the provisions of section 66(1) of the Local Authorities 
Amendment Act, 2000 (Act No. 24 of 2000) that a general valuation of all rateable 

-



8 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 No. 2598 

properties situated within the Uis Local Authority area will be carried out as from 15 
June 2001 in accordance with the provisions and stipulations contained in section 67 
inclusive to section 72 of the principal Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992). 

A. SWARTBOOI 
THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 
UIS VILLAGE COUNCIL 

WITVLEI VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 224 

GENERAL VALUATION OF RATEABLE PROPERTIES SITUATED 
WITHIN THE WITVLEI LOCAL AUTHORITY AREA 

2001 

Notice is hereby given in terms of the provisions of section 66(1) of the Local Authorities 
Amendment Act, 2000 (Act No. 24 of 2000) that a general valuation of all rateable 
properties situated within the Witvlei Local Authority area will be carried out as from 15 
June 2001 in accordance with the provisions and stipulations contained in section 67 
inclusive to section 72 of the principal Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992). 

S.GARUREB 
THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 
WITVLEI VILLAGE COUNCIL 

KATIMA MULILO TOWN COUNCIL 

No. 225 

ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE KATIMA MULILO TOWN COUNCIL 

2001 

In terms of Section 7(1) (a) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) the 
following persons have been elected to be members of the Katima Mulilo Town Council: 

1. Mr. Sibuku Michael 
2. Mr. Mudabeti Michael 
3. Mr. Ndeleki Christopher 
4. Ms. Maswabi Carolina 
5. Ms. Simaimbulwa Florence 

RUNDU TOWN COUNCIL 

No. 226 2001 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF ERF 1114 EXTENSION 3 RUNDU, AS PUBLIC 
OPEN SPACE. 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a)(ii) of Local Authorities Act of 1992 
(Act No. 23 of 1992) that the Town Council ofRundu proposes to permanently close the 
undermentioned erf as indicated on the plan which lies for inspection during office hours 
at the office of THE RUNDU TOWN COUNCIL. 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF ERF 1114 EXTENSION 3 RUNDU, AS PUBLIC OPEN 
SPACE 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served to the Secretary: Townships Board, 
Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P 0 Box 2128 Rundu, within 14 days after the 
appearance ofthis notice in accordance with article 50(l)(c) of the above act. 

L.MUHEPA 
TOWN CLERK 
RUNDU TOWN COUNCIL 

-
... 



L 

No. 2598 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 9 

ARANOS TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 1 

No. 227 2001 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Aranos Town Planning Amendment 
Scheme No. 1 has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government 
and Housing for approval. 

Copies of the Aranos Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 1 and the maps, plans, 
documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the 
Aranos Village Council and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, Ministry of 
Regional and Local Government and Housing, 2nd Floor, Room 241, Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme should 
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board 
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 15 September 2001. 

WALVIS BAY TOWN PLANNING SCHEME NO. 7 

No. 228 2001 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Walvis Bay Town Planning Scheme No. 
7 has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing 
for approval. 

Copies of the Walvis Bay Town Planning Scheme No. 7 and the maps, plans, documents 
and other relevant matters are lying for inspection puring office hours at the Walvis Bay 
Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, Ministry of Regional 
and Local Government and Housing, 2nd Floor, Room 241, Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme should 
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board 
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 15 September 2001. 

No. 229 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE 
LOCAL AUTHORITY COUNCIL 

2001 

In terms of section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), notice 
is hereby given that Councillor Albertina Haneb has resigned her office on 3 July 2001 
due to a transfer. 

Notice is hereby further given to SWAPO of Namibia to nominate a member of the 
Local Authorities Council ofGrootfontein within three months from the date of publishing 
of this notice. 

D.J.HUGO 
TOWN CLERK 
MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 
P 0Box23 
GROOTFONTEIN 

-
-



10 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 No. 2598 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 230 2001 

LEVYING OF RATES AND RATEABLE PROPERTY 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund under section 73(1) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992 as amended), determines the rates payable in 
respect of the rateable property for the financial year ending 30 June 2000 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. ALL ERVEN IN TOWNSHIPS 

(a) On the site value of rateable property 0,020028 cent per dollar of such value 
per annum. 

(b) On the improvement value of rateable property 0,005784 cent per dollar of 
such value per annum. 

2. SMALL HOLDINGS 

(a) Business: 

(i) On site value: N$0,052788, less 40% per dollar per year 

(ii) On improvement value: N$0,006204, less 40% per dollar per year. 

(b) Agriculture: 

(i) On site value: N$0,006876, less 40% per dollar per year. 

(ii) On improvement value: N$0,001272, less 40% per dollar per year. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

R.HOABES 
VICE CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Swakopmund, 31 May 2001 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 231 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF A PORTION OF LOUIS BOTHA STREET, 
ADJACENT TO ERF 59 VINETA 

2001 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 50 (3) of the Local Authorities Act (Act No. 
23 of 1992), as amended, that the Town Council ofSwakopmund proposes to permanently 
close a portion of Louis Botha Street, adjacent to erf 59 Vineta, as indicated on drawing 
No: 1242-0l-3B. 

Objections to the proposed closure are to be forwarded to the Secretary: Townships 
Board, c/o The Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Regional and Local Government & 
Housing, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek and the Town Clerk, P 0 Box 53 Swakopmund, 
within 14 days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Section 50 (3) of the 
above Act. 

E.U.W. DEMASIUS 
TOWN CLERK 

--



0 

c 

No. 2598 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 11 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 232 2001 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION OF ERF 503 
TAMARISKIA, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 50 (1) (c) of the Local Authorities Act (Act 
No. 23 of 1992), that the Town Council of Swakopmund proposes to permanently close 
a portion ofErf 503, Tamariskia, public open space, as indicated on drawing No: 1223-
00-04. 

Objections to the proposed closure are to be forwarded to the Secretary: Townships 
Board, c/o The Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Regional and Local Government & 
Housing, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek and the Town Clerk, P 0 Box 53 Swakopmund, 
within 14 days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Section 50 (1 )(c) of the 
above Act. 

F.W. HOLTZHAUSEN 
ACTING TOWN CLERK 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 233 2001 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992 as amended) further amends the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 269 of 194 7, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended -

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

By the substitution in sub-item 1(a)(i) for the amount "N$30,40" of the amount 
"N$34,00" 

by the substitution in sub-items I(b )(i)(aa), (bb) and (cc) for the amounts "N$5,00", 
"N$6,50" and "N$9,00" respectively, of the amounts "N$5,60", "N$7,25" and 
"N$1 0,1 0" respectively. 

by the substitution in sub-item 1 (b )(ii) for the amount "N$6,50" of the amount 
"N$ 7 ,25". 

by the substitution of sub-items 1 (b )(ii)(aa) and (bb) for the amounts "N$3,90" 
and "N$5,00" respectively, of the amounts "N$4,30" and "N$5,50" respectively. 

by the substitution in sub-item 3 for the amount "N$200,00" of the amount 
"N$300,00". 

by the substitution in sub-item 4 (i) for the amount "N$10,00" of the amount 
"N$20,00". 

by the substitution in sub-item 5 for the amount "N$1 00,00" of the amount 
"N$150,00" 

by the substitution in sub-item 6 for the amount "N$30,00" of the amount 
"N$40,00" 

--



12 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 No. 2598 

9. by the substitution in sub-item 8 for the amount "N$50,00" of the amount 
"N$60,00". 

10. by the substitution in sub-item 11 for the amount "N$4,30" of the amount "N$5,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

R.HOABES 
VICE CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Swakopmund, 31 May 2001 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 234 2001 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992 as amended), further amends the Health 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 165 of 1958, as set out in the 
Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

1. Item 1 of the tariff for Sanitary Fees contained in paragraph (C) hereby amended 
by the substitution -

(a) in paragraph (b) for the amount "N$20,50" of the amount "N$27,50"; 

(b) in paragraph (c) for the amounts "N$34,20", "N$51,20" and "N$125,30" 
ofthe amounts "N$45,80", "N$68,60" and "N$168,30 respectively; 

(c) in paragraph (d) for the amounts "N$34,10", "N$85,00" and "N$79,70" of 
the amounts "N$40,00", "N$100,00" and "N$94,00" respectively; 

(d) in paragraph (e) for the amounts "N$190,00", "N$266,00", "N$606,00" 
and "N$1 050,00" of the amounts "N$224,50, "N$314,00", "N$715 ,00" and 
"N$1240,00" respectively; 

(e) in paragraph (i) for the amounts "N$45,00" and "N$17,00" of the ammmts 
"N$48,20" and "N$18,20" respectively; 

2. By the substitution under paragraph 4(i) and (ii) for the amounts "N$20,50" and 
"N$3,20" of the amounts "N$24,00" and "N$3,70" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

R.HOABES 
VICE CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Swakopmund, 31 May 2001 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 235 2001 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992 as amended), further amends the General 
Health Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 121 of 1969 by the adjustment 

-
-



No. 2598 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 13 

of the business registration fee where applicable, by the following regulations, as set out 
in the Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

By amending the inspection fee in regulations 27(4), 38(4), 46(3), 70(2), 76(2), 86(2), 
95(4), 101(2), 111(4), 115(4), 119(4), 128(2), 136(2), 153(2), 164(2), 175(2), 182A2, 
218A(l) and 218B, to an inspection fee ofN$450,00 (four hundred and fifty N$) in 
respect of all businesses; allowance to be made for application for exemption, in which 
case a fee ofN$120,00 (one hundred and twenty N$) be payable by businesses, institutions 
and individuals who are granted such exemptions based on the fact that their annual 
turnover or expected annual turnover is less than N$50 000,00 (fifty thousand N$). 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

R.HOABES 
VICE CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Swakopmund, 31 May 2001 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 236 2001 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND PLUMBING REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992 as amended) further amends the Drainage and 
Plumbing Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 254 of 1958, as set out in 
the Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

Item 7 of the first schedule is hereby amended by the substitution 

(a) for subparagraphs (i), (vii) and (viii) 

In column 2 for the amount "N$35.20" of the amount "N$40.40". 

In column 3 for the amount "N$1 ,07" of the amount "N$1 ,20" 0 

(b) for subparagraphs (ii), (iii), (iv), (v), (ix), (x), (xi), (xii) and (xiii) 

In column 2 for the amount "N$41,80" of the amount "N$48,00" 

In column 3 for the amount "N$1,50" ofthe amount "N$1,70" 

(c) for subparagraphs (xiv) 

In column 2 for the amount "N$35,20" of the amount 'N$40,40" 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

R.HOABES 
VICE CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Swakopmund, 21 May 2001 

tt u ns t?: t lJii SZP'f 27 H? tr rn · 0 

--



14 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 No. 2598 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 237 2001 

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992 as amended) further amends the Cemetery 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 91 of 1981, as set out in the Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule C is hereby amended -

1. In the case of the Tamariskia Cemetery 

(a) by the substitution in sub-item 1(1 )(b )(i) for the amount "N$11 0,00" of the 
amount "N$115,00". 

(b) by the substitution in sub-item 1(1)(b)(ii) for the amount "N$220,00" of the 
amount "N$230,00". 

(c) by the substitution in sub-item 1(1)(b)(iii) for the amount "N$65,00" of the 
amount "N$70,00". 

(d) by the substitution in sub-item 1(1)(b)(iv) for the amounts "N$11 0,00" and 
"N$220,00" respectively, of the amounts "N$120,00" and "N$230,00" 
respectively. 

(e) by the substitution in sub-item 1(1)(b)(v) for the amount "N$55,00" of the 
amount "N$60,00". 

(f) by the substitution in sub-item 1(1)(b)(vi) for the amount "N$35,00" of the 
amount "N$40,00". 

2. In the case of the Mondesa Cemetery 

(a) by the substitution in sub-item 1(1)(c)(i) for the amount "N$65,00" of the 
amount "N$70,00". 

(b) by the substitution in sub-item 1(1)(c)(ii) for the amount "N$110,00" of the 
amount "N$120,00". 

(c) by the substitution in sub-item 1(1)(c)(iii) for the amount "N$110,00" of 
the amount "N$120,00". 

(d) by the substitution in sub-item 1(1)(c)(iv) for the amount "N$65,00" of the 
amount "N$70,00". 

(e) by the substitution in sub-item 1(1)(c)(v) for the amount "N$55,00" of the 
amount "N$60,00". 

(f) by the substitution in sub-item 1(1)(c)(vi) for the amount "N$35,00" of the 
amount "N$40,00". 

(g) by the substitution in sub-item 1(1)(d) for the amount "N$30,00" of the 
-amount "N$35,00". 

3. Fees in respect of the maintenance of grave space 

(a) by the substitution in sub-item 1(4)(a)(i) for the amount "N$65,00" of the 
amount "N$70,00". 

-
.... 



c 

-

L 

No. 2598 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 15 

(b) by the substitution in sub-item 1(4)(a)(ii) for the amount "N$65,00" of the 
amount "N$70,00". 

(c) by the substitution in sub-item 1(4)(b )(i) for the amount "N$100,00" of the 
amount "N$110,00". 

(d) by the substitution in sub-item 1( 4)(b )(ii) for the amount "N$1 00,00" of the 
amount "N$110,00". 

1. Fees in respect of exhumations 

(a) by the substitution in sub-item 1(5)(a)(i) for the amount "N$800,00" of the 
amount "N$900,00". 

(b) by the substitution in sub-item 1(5)(a)(ii) for the amount "N$500,00" of the 
amount "N$600,00". 

(c) by the substitution in sub-item 1(5)(b) for the amount "N$200,00" of the 
amount "N$250,00". 

2. Fees for ashes 

(a) by the substitution in sub-item 1(6)(i) for the amount "N$55,00" of the 
amount "N$60,00". 

3. Cooling room fees 

(a) by the substitution in sub-item 1(7) for the amount "N$40,00" of the amount 
"N$45 ,00". 

4. Fees for chapel 

(a) by the substitution in sub-item 1 (8) for the amount "N$165,00" of the amount 
"N$170,00". 

5. Fees for information and copies 

(a) by the substitution in sub-item 1(9)(a) for the amount 'N$12,00" of the 
amount ''N$15,00". 

(b) by the substitution in sub-item 1 (9)(b) for the amount "N$12,00" of the 
amount "N$15,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

R.HOABES 
VICE CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Swakopmund, 31 May 2001 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 238 2001 

AMENDMENT OF BY-LAW RELATING TO STREETS 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay has, under section 94(1) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the Standard By-Law 
Relating to Streets as promulgated under Provincial Notice No. 562 dated 2 October 
1987, as set out in the Schedule. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

--



16 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

SCHEDULE 

1. Section 35 of the By-Law is amended to read as follows: 

No. 2598 

28 May 2001 

"35. Any person who contravenes or fails to comply with any provision of this 
by-law, shall be guilty of an offence and liable on conviction to a penalty not 
exceeding N$300.00 or six months imprisonment, or both". 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 239 2001 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF WATER SUPPLY 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in 
respect of water supply, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. 

The tariff of fees are hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item l(b) of the amounts '~N$3.16", "N$5.23", "N$8.33", 
"N$16.65" and "N$3.16" for the amounts "N$3.70", "N$6.12", "N$9.75", 
"N$19.48 and "N$3.70" respectively. 

2. By the substitution in item 1(bb) and 1(c) of the amounts "N$66.50", "N$99,80", 
"N$133.10", "N$199.65", "N$7.86", "N$5.45" and "N$1 996.50" for the amounts 
"N$73.15", "N$109.78", "N$146.41", "N$219.62", "N$9.75", "N$5.18 and "N$2 
196.15" respectively. 

3. By the substitution in item 2 of the amounts "N$2.64", "N$6.65", "N$21.90", 
"N$25.69", "N$44.72", "N63.75", "N$67.62" and "N$71.41" for the amounts 
"N$2.90", "N$7.32", "N$24.10", "N$28.26", "N$49.20", "N$70.12", "N$74.38" 
and "N$78.56" respectively. 

4. By the substitution in item 3 of the amounts "N$0.09" and "N$10 250.98" for the 
amounts "N$0.10" and "N$11 389.98" respectively. 

5. By the substitution in item 4 of the amounts "N$13.30", "N$28.55", "N$13.30", 
"N$351.38", "N$57.23" and "N$13.30" for the amounts "N$65.00", "N$75.00", 
"N$35,00", "N$386.52", "N$62.95" and "N$65.00" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 14 June 2001 

-.. 



(; 

No. 2598 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 17 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 240 2001 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF SPORTS FACILITIES 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in 
respect of sports facilities, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

1. By the insertion after item 1 (e) of the following: 
"l(f) Letting of sports facilities (including lights): 

(i) School development fee N$1500.00 per annum" 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 241 

14 June 2001 

2001 

CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF CONTROL AND KEEPING OF DOGS 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 2(1) of the Dog Tax 
Ordinance, 1978 (Ordinance 19 of 1978), determined the charges and fees in respect of 
control and keeping of dogs, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. 

The attention of dog owners is drawn thereto that the dog tax for 2002 is due and payable 
between 1 January and 31 March 2002. If the dog tax is not paid within this period, a 
penalty over and above the applicable tax is calculated as from 1 January 2002 at 50% 
per month or portion of a month, to a maximum penalty of twice the tax amount. 

The tariffs payable for the year 2002 are: 

1. Male dogs 

2. Spayed bitches 

3. Unspayed bitches 

4. Impoundment of dogs 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

N$20.00 per dog 

N$40.00 per dog 

N$100.00 per dog 

N$15.50 per day per dog 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 14 June 2001 

--



18 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 No. 2598 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 242 2001 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF SEWERAGE 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in 
respect of sewerage, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. 

The tariff of fees are hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 1(a)(i) ofthe amounts "N$31.58" and "N$148.00" for 
the amounts "N$34.42" and "N$161.32" respectively. 

2. By the substitution in item 1(a)(ii) of the amounts "N$1.42", "N$1.20", "N$0.37" 
and "N$0.08" for the amounts "N$1.55", "N$1.31", "N$0.40" and "N$0.09" 
respectively. 

3. By the substitution in item l(b )(i) of the amounts "N$31.58" and "N$195.36" for 
the amounts "N$34.42" and "N$212.94" respectively. 

4. By the substitution in item l(b)(ii) of the amounts "N$1.42", "N$1.20", "N$0.37" 
and "N$0.08" for the amounts "N$1.55", "N$1.31", "N$0.40", and "N$0.09" 
respectively. 

5. By the substitution in item 1(b)(iii) of the amount "N$303.42" and "N$309.56" 
for the amounts "N$309.56". 

6. By the substitution in item 1(c)(i) of the amounts ''N$34.52" and "N$465.72" for 
the amounts "N$39.70" and "N$535.58" respectively. 

7. By the substitution in item 1(c)(ii) of the amount "N$31.30" for the amount 
"N$36.00". 

8. By the substitution in item 1(d)(i) of the amounts "N$34.52" and "N$465.72" for 
the amounts "N$39.70" and "N$535.58" respectively. 

9. By the substitution in item 1(d)(ii) of the amount "N$184.50 per 100m2
" for the 

amount "N$21.22 per 10m2". 

10. By the substitution in item 1(e)(i) ofthe amounts "N$34.52" and "N$465.72" for 
the amounts "N$39.70" and "N$535.58" respectively. 

11. By the substitution in item 1(e)(ii) of the amount "N$184.50 per 100m2" for the 
amount "N$21.22 per 10m2

". 

12. By the substitution in item l(f)(i) of the amounts "N$3.55" and "N$306.42" for 
the amounts "N$4.08" and "N$352.38" respectively. 

13. By the substitution in item 1(g) of the amounts "N$465.72" and "N$306.42" for 
the amounts "N$535.58" and "N$352.38" respectively. 

14. By the substitution in item 1(h) of the amounts "N$23.02", "N$310.48", 
"N$204.26" and "N$1 02.12" for the amounts "N$26.48", "N$357.06", "N$234.90" 
and "N$117 .44" respectively. 

_) 

-
... 



() 

No. 2598 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 19 

15. By the substitution in item 1(i) of the amounts "N$23.02", "N$310.48" and 
"N$204.26" for the amounts "N$26.48", "N$357.06" and "N$234.90" respectively. 

16. By the substitution in item 1(j) of the amounts "N$34.52" and "N$306.42" for the 
amounts "N$39.70" and "N$352.38" respectively. 

17. By the substitution in item 1(k) of the amounts "N$34.52", "N$465.72" and 
"N$306.42" for the amounts "N$39.70" and "N$535.58" and "N$352.38" 
respectively. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

23. 

24. 

25. 

26. 

By the substitution in item 1 (1) of the amounts "N$34.52" and "N$306.42" for the 
amounts "N$39.70" and "N$352.38" respectively. 

By the substitution in item 1(m) of the amount "N$306.42" for the amount 
'N$352.38". 

By the substitution in item 1(n) of the amounts "N$23.02", "N$310.48" and 
"N$31.30" for the amounts "N$26.48", "N$357.06" and "N$36.00" respectively. 

By the substitution in item 1(o) of the amounts "N$23.02", "N$310.48" and 
"N$204.26" for the amounts "N$26.48", "N$357.06" and "N$234.90" respectively. 

By the substitution in item 1(p) of the amounts "N$34.52" and "N$306.42" for the 
amounts "N$39.70" and "N$352.38" respectively. 

By the substitution in item 1 ( q) of the amounts "N$34.52" and "N$306.42" for the 
amounts "N$39.70" and "N$352.38" respectively. 

By the substitution in item 1(r) of the amounts "N$69.08" and "N$92.26" for the 
amounts "N$75.30" and "N$100.56" respectively. 

By the substitution in item 2 of the amount "N$2.35" for the amount "N$2.59". 

By the insertion of the following item after 2(a)(i) of the following: 
"2(a)(ii) Schools N$1.30 per kl 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 243 

14 June 2001 

2001 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF PARKS AND 
RECREATION SERVICES 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in 
respect of parks and recreation services, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. 

The tariff of fees are hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 5(i) of the amount "N$13.50" for the amount "N$3.00". 

--



20 

2. 

Government Gazette 15 August 2001 

By the insertion of the following after item 5(ii): 
"(iii) Exhumation done by Council 

(iv) Exhumation done by another authorised person 
N$500.00. 
N$50.00". 

No . .2598 

3. By the insertion of the following after item 5: 
"6.(a) Interments 

(i) Walvis Bay: Second interment in existing grave N$230.00 
(ii) Narraville: Second interment in existing grave N$75.00 
(iii) Kuisebmond: Second interment in existing grave N$35.00 
(iv) Internment of ashes in existing grave N$50.00 

(b) Interment of non-residents not owing immovable property in the municipal 
area A surcharge of 100% on all grave space fees, niches and exhumation" 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 14 June 2001 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 244 2001 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF REMOVAL OF 
REFUSE 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in 
respect of the removal of refuse, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 1(a)(i) for the amount "N$47.45" of the amount 
"N$51.52". 

2. 

3. 

4. 

By the insertion after item 1(a)(ii) of the following: 
"(iii) Tutaleni Project 

By the replacement of item 1 (b) by the following: 
"(i) One removal per week - Standard bin 
(ii) Two removals per week - Standard lfin 
(iii) One removal per week- Special bin 
(iv) Two removals per week- Special bin 
(v) Bulk removals per scowback- Load/part ofload 

N$25.76". 

N$ 51.52 
N$ 102.80 
N$ 696.55 
N$ 1045.60 
N$ 126.45". 

By the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$30.00", "N$96. 96", "N$182.44", 
"N$422.78", "N$846.20", "N$1 690.74" and "N$1 968.10" of the amounts 
"N$37.50". "N$121.20", "N$228.05", "N$528.48", "N$1 057.75", "N$2 113.43" 
and "N$2 460.13" respectively. 

5. By the substitution in item 3(a)(i) for the amount "N$100.00" of the amount 
"N$125.00". 

6. By the insertion after item 3( c) of the following: 
"(d) Bin rental 

(i) 240 liter container- Businesses 
(ii) 240 liter container- Residential 

N$5.18 
N$2.75". 

' ) 

• 



L 

No. 2598 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 245 

21 

14 June 2001 

2001 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF LIBRARY SERVICES 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in 
respect of library services, as set out in the Schedule. 

·scHEDULE 

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. 

The tariff of fees are hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item l(c) of the amount "N$1 0.00" for the amount "N$12.00". 

2. By the substitution in item 3(e) of the amounts "N$0.70 per copy (A4)" and "N$1.50 
per copy (A3)" for the amounts "N$0.50 per copy (A4)" and "N$1.20 per copy 
(A3)" respectively. 

3. By the insertion of the following after item 3(i): 
"Sending of facsimile Actual cost plus N$0.20 per page. 
Receiving of facsimile Actual costs plus N$0.40 per page". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 246 

14 June 2001 

2001 

AMENDMENT OF STANDARD BUILDING REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992, as amended), further amends the Standard 
Building Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 21 of 15 February 1975 
(Government Gazette No 3448) as set out in the schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

"Appendix B" is hereby amended -

1. by the substitution in sub-item (a) for the amounts "N$65.00" and "N$1.65" of the 
amounts "N$70,00" and "N$1 ,80" respectively. 

2. by the substitution in sub-item (b) (i), (ii) and (ii) for the amounts "N$120,00", 
"N$1.65" and "N$55,00" ofthe amounts "N$140,00", "N$1,80" and "N$60,00" 
respectively. 

-.. 



22 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 No. 2598 

3. by the substitution in sub-item (c)(ii) for the amounts "N$165.00" and "N$83.00" 
of the amounts "N$180,00" and "N$1 00,00" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

R.HOABES 
VICE CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Swakopmund, 31 May 2001 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 247 200.1 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF LETTING OF 
HOSTELS, HOLIDAY BUNGALOWS, RESORT FACILITIES AND CRECHE 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in 
respect ofletting of hostels, holiday bungalows, resort facilities and the creche, as set out 
in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. 

The tariff of fees are hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 1(a) for the amounts "N$220.00" and "N$260.00" of 
the amounts 'N$229.90" and "N$269.88" respectively. 

2. By the insertion of the following item after l(a)(ii): 
"(iii) VIP living unit: N$460.00 
(iv) Refundable deposit: N$200.00". 

3. By the insertion of the following item after 1(b)(ii): 

4. 

"(iii) VIP living unit: N$460.00 
(iv) Refundable deposit: N$200.00" 

By the substitution in item 1 ( c )(i) for the amount "N$7 .00" of the amount 
"N$1 0.00". 

5. By the substitution in item 1(c)(ii) for the amount "N$7.00" of the amount 
"N$10.00". 

6. By the substitution in item 2(a)(i) for the amount "N$200.00" of the amount 
"N$220. 00". 

7. By the substitution in item 2(a)(ii) for the amount "N$200.00" of the amount 
"N$220.00". 

8. By the substitution in item 2(a)(iii) for the amount "N$410.00" of the amount 
"N$451.00". 

9. By the insertion of the following item after 2(a)(iii): 
"(iv) Refundable key deposit: N$200.00". 

10. By the substitution in item 2(c)(i) for the amount "N$7.00" of the amount 
"N$1 0.00". 

- ~. 

• 



(/ 

L 

No. 2598 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 23 

11. By the substitution in item 2(c)(ii) for the amount "N$7.00" of the amount 
"N$10.00". 

12. By the substitution in item 2(d)(i) for the amount "N$150.00" of the amount 
"N$165.00". 

13. By the insertion of the following item after 3(a)(ii): 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

"(iii) Refundable deposit: N$200.00". 

By the substitution in item 3(c)(i) for the amount "N$350.00" of the amount 
"N$500.05". 

By the substitution in item 3(d)(i) for the amount "N$7.00" of the amount 
"N$1 0.00". 

By the substitution in item 3(d)(ii) for the amount "N$7.00" of the amount 
"N$10. 00". 

By the substitution in item 5(a)(i) for the amount 'N$4.36" of the amount "N$4.57". 

By the substitution in item 7(a) for the amounts "N$180.29" and "N$6.05" of the 
amounts "N$201.92" and "N$6.78" respectively. 

By the substitution in item 7(b) for the amounts "N$180.29" and "N$6.05" of the 
amounts "N$201.92" and "N$6.78" respectively. 

By the substitution in item 8(a) for the amount "N$180.29" of the amount 
"N$201.92". 

By the substitution in item 8(b) for the amounts "N$135.00" and "N$4.44" of the 
amounts "N$189.30" and "N$6.35" respectively. 

By the substitution in item 9 for the amounts "N$37.95", "N$1.27", "N$31.63", 
"N$27.83" and 'N$0.92" of the amounts "N$41.75", "N$1.40", "N$34.79", 
"N$30.61" and "N$1.01" respectively. 

23. By the substitution in item 1 O(i) for the amount "N$60.50" of the amount 
"N$67.76". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 248 

14 June 2001 

2001 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF THE TOWN HALLS 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in 
respect of the town halls, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. 

The tariff of fees are hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 1(a) of the amounts "N$330.00" and "N$77.00" for the 
amounts "N$363.00" and "N$84.70" respectively. 

-
... 



24 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 No. 2598 

2. By the substitution in item 1(b) of the amounts "N$290.00" and "N$66.00" for the 
amounts "N$319.00" and "N$72.60" respectively. 

3. By the substitution in item 1(c) of the amounts "N$70.00" and "N$110.00" for the 
amounts "N$77.00" and "N$121.00" respectively. 

4. By the substitution in item 1 (d) of the amount "N$290.00" for the amount 
"N$319.00". 

5. By the substitution in item 1(e) of the amounts "N$130.00", "N$88.00", "N$55.00", 
"N$11.00", and "N$6.00" for the amounts "N$143.00", "N$96.80", "N$60.50", 
"N$12.10" and "N$6.60" respectively. 

6. By the substitution in item 1(f) of the amounts "N$33.00" and "N$44.00" for the 
amounts "N$36.30" and "N$48.40" respectively. 

7. By the substitution in item 1(g) ofthe amounts "N$110.00" and "N$132.00" for 
the amounts "N$121.00" and "N$145.00" respectively. 

8. By the substitution in item 1(h) of the amounts "N$55.00" and "N$99.00" for the 
amounts "N$60.50" and "N$108.90" respectively. 

9. By the insertion of the following after item 1(h): 
"(i) Exhibitions 

(i) Trade purposes 
(aa) Between 08:00 and 17:00 
(bb) Between 17:00 and 08:00 
( cc) Refundable deposit 

(ii) Other 
(aa) Between 08:00 and 17:00 
(bb) Between 17:00and08:00 
( cc) Refundable deposit 

N$ 72.00 
N$ 96.80 
N$250.00 

N$ 24.20 
N$ 48.40 
N$250.00 

10. By the substitution in item 2(a) of the amounts "N$290.00" and "N$77.00" for the 
amounts "N$319.00" and "N$84.70" respectively. 

11. By the substitution in item 2(b) of the amounts 'N$275.00" and "N$66.00" for the 
amounts "N$302.00" and "N$72.60" respectively. 

12. By the substitution in item 2(c) of the amounts "N$66.00" and "N$99.00" for the 
amounts "N$72.60" and "N$1 08.90" respectively. 

13. By the substitution in item 2( d) of the amount "N$290.00" for the amount 
"N$319.00". 

14. By the substitution in item 2(e) of the amounts "N$88.00", "N$55.00" and 
"N$33.00" for the amounts "N$96.80", "N$60.50" and "N$36.30" respectively. 

15. By the substitution in item 2(f) of the amounts "N$27.00" and "N$33.00" for the 
amounts "N$29.70" and "N$36.30" respectively. 

16. By the substitution in item 2(g) of the amounts "N$88.00" and "N$11 0.00" for the 
amounts "N$96.80" and "N$121.00" respectively. 

17. By the substitution in item 2(h) of the amounts "N$66.00", "N$88.88", "N$22.00" 
and "N$44.00" for the amounts "N$72.60", "N$96.80", "N$24.20" and "N$48.40" 
respectively. 

18. By the substitution in item 2(i) of the amounts "N$22.00" and "N$44.00" for the 
amounts "N$24.20" and "N$48.40" respectively. 

• 
.. 



c 

L 

No. 2598 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 25 

19. By the substitution in item 3(i) of the amount "N$55.00" for the amount "N$60.50". 

20. By the substitution in item 3(ii) of the amount "N$8.00" for the amount "N$8.80". 

21. By the substitution in item 3(iii) of the amount "N$22.00" for the amount "N$24.20" 

22. By the substitution in item 3(iv) of the amount "N$44.00" for the amount 
"N$48.40". 

23. By the substitution in item 3(v) of the amount "N$70.00" for the amount "N$77.00". 

24. By the substitution in item 3(vi)(rr), (ss) and (tt) of the amounts "N$1.35", "N$1.35" 
and "N$6.00" for the amounts "N$2.70", "N$2.70" and "N$6.60" respectively. 

25. By the insertion after item 3(vi)(tt) of the following: 
"(uu) Electric kettle (20 liters) N$2.60 per item 
(vv) Water jugs N$2.70 per item 
(ww) Ice buckets N$2.70 per item 
(xx) Towels N$2.70 per item". 

26. By the insertion after item 3(vii) of the following: 
"(viii) Bar facilities 

(aa) Between 8:00 and 24:00 N$70.00 
(bb) After 24:00 N$10.00 per hour or part thereof 
(cc) Refundable deposit N$500.00 

27. By the insertion after item 3(viii) ofthe following: 
"(ix) Use of main and/or side hall as 2nd used 

28. 

29. 

30. 

31. 

32. 

33. 

34. 

35. 

(aa) Where the hal1/s and facilities are booked for use from Friday 09:00 
until Monday 10:00, as a second user during that 
time: rental N$1 000.00 

(bb) Refundable deposit N$2500.00". 

By the substitution in item 4(a) of the amounts "N$290.00" and "N$77.00" for the 
amounts "N$319.00" and "N$84.70" respectively. 

By the substitution in item 4(b) of the amounts "N$275.00" and "N$66.00" for the 
amounts "N$302.50" and "N$72.60" respectively. 

By the substitution in item 4(c) of the amounts "N$66.00" and "N$66.00" for the 
amounts "N$72.60" and "N$108.90" respectively. 

By the substitution in item 4(d) of the amount "N$290.00" for the amount 
"N$319.00". 

By the substitution in item 4(e) of the amounts "N$88.00", "N$55.00" and 
"N$33.00" for the amounts "N$96.80", "N$60.50" and "N$36.30" respectively. 

By the substitution in item 4(f) of the amounts "N$27.00" and "N$33.00" and 
'N$29.70" and "N$36.30" respectively. 

By the substitution in item 4(g) of the amounts "N$88.00" and "N$11 0.00" for the 
amounts "N$96.80" and "N$121.00" respectively. 

By the substitution in item 4(h) of the amounts "N$66.00", "N$88.00", "N$22.00" 
and "N$44.00" for the amounts "N$72.00", 'N$96.80", "N$24.20" and "N$48.40" 
respectively. 

36. By the substitution in item 4(i) of the amounts "N$22.00" and "N$44.00" for the 
amounts "N$24.20" and "N$48.40" respectively. 



26 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 No.2598 

37. By the substitution in item 4(j)(i), (ii), (iii), (iv) and (v) of the amounts "N$55.00", 
"N$8.00", "N$22.00", and "N$70.00" for the amounts "N$60.50", "N$8.80", 
"N$24.20" and "N$77.00" respectively. 

38. By the substitution in item4(j)(vi)(r), (s) and (t) of the amounts "N$1.35", "N$1.35" 
and "N$6.00" for the amounts "N$2.70", "N$2.70" and "N$6.60" respectively. 

39. By the substitution in item 4(k) of the amounts "N$35.00" and "N$5.00" for the 
amounts "N$70.00" and "N$10.00" respectively. 

40. By the insertion after item 4(k) of the following: 
"(I) Use of hall as 2nd used 

(aa) Where the hall and facilities are booked for use from Friday 
09:00 until Monday 10:00, as a second user during that 
time, rental N$1000.00 

(bb) Refundable deposit N$2500.00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 14 June 2001 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 249 2001 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF ELECTRICITY 
SUPPLY 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in 
respect of electricity supply, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. 

The tariff of fees is as promulgated under Notice No. 97 in Government Gazette No. 
2405 of 8 September 2000, is hereby substituted by the following: 
1. Tariffs for the supply of electricity to single phase consumers for a dwelling or 

group of dwellings, church, hall, old age home or similar premises: 

TARIFF A: Maximum 20 Ampere 

(a) 

(b) 

Maximum of 20 Ampere: Group A 
(i) Basic charge for every point of supply 

that will have to be paid whether 
electricity is consumed or not 

(ii) An energy charge consumed 
(iii) Capacity charge 

Maximum of 20 Ampere: Group B 
(i) Basic charge for every point of supply 

that will have to be paid whether 
electricity is consumed or not 

(ii) An energy charge 
(iii) Capacity charge 

N$26.01 per month 
N$00.28 per kWh/month 
N$29.00 per month 

N$26.01 per month 
N$00.37 per kWh/month 
N$00.00 per month 

• 
... 



L 

No. 2598 Government Gazette 15 August 200 1 27 

(c) Pre-payment: Maximum of 20 Ampere 
(i) Basic charge for every point of supply 

that will have to be paid whether 
electricity is consumed or not 

(ii) An energy charge 

(iii) Capacity charge 

TARIFF B: More than 20 Ampere 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

More than 20 Ampere: Group A 
(i) Basic charge for every point of supply 

that will have to be paid whether 
electricity is consumed or not 

(ii) An energy charge consumer 
(iii) Capacity charge 

More than 20 Ampere: Group B 
( i) Basic charge for every point of supply 

that will have to be paid whether 
electricity is consumed or not 

(ii) An energy charge 
(iii) Capacity charge 

Pre-payment: More than 20 Ampere 
(i) Basic charge for every point of supply 

that will have to be paid whether 
electricity is consumed or not 

(ii) An energy charge 

(iii) Capacity charge 

N$00.00 per month 
N$00.37 per kWh/month 
(minimum of 50 kWh/month) 
N$00.00 per month 

N$26.01 per month 
N$00.35 per kWh/month 
N$60.00 per month 

N$26.01 per month 
N$00.48 per kWh/month 
N$00.00 per month 

N$00.00 per month 
N$00.48 per kWh/month 
(minimum of 1 OOkWhlmonth) 
N$00.00 per month 

2. Tariffs for the supply of electricity to small power consumers that is made available 
at a nominal voltage of 400 Volts between phases and 230 Volts between phase 
and neutral, and where the maximum demand of such a supply does not exceed 
55kVA at any point in time: 

(a) Basic charge for every point of supply that will have to be paid whether 
electricity is consumed or not 
(i) 3 x 25 Ampre circuit breaker N$65.03 per month 
(ii) 3 x 40 Ampere circuit breaker N$65.03 per month 
(iii) 3 x 60 Ampere circuit breaker N$65.03 per month 
(iv) 3 x 80 Ampere circuit breaker N$65.03 per month 

(b) An energy consumed charge 

(c) Capacity charge 
(i) 3 x 25 Ampere circuit breaker 
(ii) 3 x 40 Ampere circuit breaker 
(iii) 3 x 60 Ampere circuit breaker 
(iv) 3 x 80 Ampere circuit breaker 

N$00.35 per kWh/month 

N$102.00 per month 
N$250.00 per month 
N$304.00 per month 
N$595.00 per month 

3. Tariffs for electricity supply to bulk consumers that is made available at a nominal 
phase voltage of 11 000 Volts; or 400 Volts to the consumer whose declared 
maximum demand is 55 kVA or more; 

(a) Basic charge for every point of supply that will have to be paid whether 
electricity is consumed or not 
(i) 55- 100 kVA N$104.04 per month 
(ii) 101- 300 kVA N$104.04 per month 
(iii) 301- 1000kVA N$104.04 per month 



28 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 

(iv) 1001 + kVA N$104.04 per month 

(b) An energy consumed charge N$00.19 per kWh/month 

(c) Capacity charge per maximum declared kVA per month: 

(i) 55- 100 kVA 
(ii) 101-300 kVA 
(iii) 301- 1000kVA 
(iv) 1001 + kVA 

N$52.30/kVA 
N$58.30/kVA 
N$61.00/kVA 
N$66.30/kVA 

No. 2598 

4. Sundry charges 

5. 

(a) Streetlighting (Internal tariff) N$00.2846/kWh 

(b) Vacant erven 
Minimum charge per vacant erf in respect where electricity is available but 
not used, shall be N$00.08 per m2 of the total area of the vacant erf, per 
month. 

(c) Connection fees 
(i) Normal re-connection N$ 20.00 
(ii) Re-connection after cable has 

been removed due to tampering N$120.00 

(d) Replacement fees 
(i) Replacement of broken or 

tampered with seal N$ 80.00 

(e) Meters 
(i) Testing of meter N$50.00 per meter 

Deposits 

(a) Single Phase Consumers 
(i) Maximum of 20 Ampere N$ 120.00 
(ii) More than 20 Ampere N$ 450.00 

(b) Small Power Consumers 
(i) 3 x 25 Ampere circuit breaker N$ 900.00 
(ii) 3 x 40 Ampere circuit breaker N$1 700.00 
(iii) 3 x 60 Ampere circuit breaker N$2 200.00 
(iv) 3 x 80 Ampere circuit breaker N$3 200.00 

(c) Bulk Power Consumers 
(i) Maximum demand 55- 100kVA N$ 9 000.00 
(ii) Maximum demand 101- 300kVA N$ 23 000.00 
(iii) Maximum demand 301- 1000kVA N$ 72 000.00 
(iv) Maximum demand 1001 + k VA N$230 000.00 

(d) Single phase cable N$ 500.00 

(e) Three phase cable (not bulk) N$ 5 000.00 

(f) Three phase bulk cable connection As per cost estimate of 
the Department of 
Energy 

(g) Temporary connection N$ 170.00 

• 

• 



No. 2598 Government Gazette 15 August 2001 29 

(h) Installation or activation of pre-payment metering N$ 600.00 

(i) Provision of connection where no service 
connection is available 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

Actual cost of material, 
labour and transport 
and a surcharge of 15% 
thereon. 

14 June 2001 

r 
I 

-.. 


